
LAND USE COMMISSION
Wednesday, February 28, 2024 | 7:00 P.M.

James C. Lytle City Council Chambers, Second Floor
Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center, 2100 Ridge Avenue

AGENDA

Those wishing to make public comments at the Land Use Commission meeting may submit
written comments in advance or sign up to provide public comment in-person during the
meeting by calling/texting 847-448-4311 or completing the Land Use Commission meeting online
comment form available by clicking here, or visiting the Land Use Commission webpage,
https://www.cityofevanston.org/government/boards-commissions-and-committees/land-use-co
mmission, clicking on How You Can Participate, then clicking on Public Comment Form.
Community members may watch the Land Use Commission meeting online at
www.cityofevanston.org/channel16 or on Cable Channel 16.

I. CALL TO ORDER/DECLARATION OF A QUORUM

II. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES: January 10, 2024 and January 24, 2024

III. OLD BUSINESS

A. Public Hearing: Special Use | 1630 Orrington Avenue | 23ZMJV-0069
Luz Garcia, business operator, requests a special use for a Resale Establishment, JBS
Thrift Co., in the D3 Downtown Core Development District (Section 6-11-4-3). The Land
Use Commission makes a recommendation to the City Council, the determining body for
this case in accordance with Section 6-3-5-8 of the Evanston Zoning Code. PIN:
11-18-305-005-0000. This item was sent back to the Land Use Commission by the
Planning & Development Committee of the City Council for additional review.

IV. NEW BUSINESS

A. Public Hearing: Major Adjustment to a Planned Development & Unique Use | 1590
Elmwood Avenue/1571 Maple Avenue/910 Davis Street | 24PLND-0004 &
24ZMJV-0003

Order & Agenda Items are subject to change. Information about the Land Use Commission is available at:
https://www.cityofevanston.org/government/boards-commissions-and-committees/land-use-commission. Questions can be
directed to Meagan Jones, Neighborhood and Land Use Planner, at mmjones@cityofevanston.org or 847-448-4311. The City
of Evanston is committed to making all public meetings accessible to persons with disabilities. Any citizen needing mobility or
communications access assistance should contact 847-866-2919 (Voice) or 847-866-5095 (TYY). Requests for access
assistance must be made 48 hours (two working days) in advance. Requests received with less than 48 hours (two working
days) advance notice will be attempted using best efforts, but cannot be guaranteed.

La ciudad de Evanston está obligada a hacer accesibles todas las reuniones públicas a las personas minusválidas o las
quines no hablan inglés. Si usted necesita ayuda, favor de ponerse en contacto con la Oficina de Administración del Centro a
847/866-2916 (voz) o 847/448-8052 (TDD).

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdu-0IBDf1o1gKG0kQkc_eO5lW37Pis-AMNVqPQkijcbc_cXQ/viewform?usp=share_link
https://www.cityofevanston.org/government/boards-commissions-and-committees/land-use-commission
https://www.cityofevanston.org/government/boards-commissions-and-committees/land-use-commission
http://www.cityofevanston.org/channel16
https://www.cityofevanston.org/government/boards-commissions-and-committees/land-use-commission
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Scholar Evanston, LLC, property owner, submits for a Major Adjustment to a Planned
Development and a Unique Use Special Use to convert vacant ground-floor commercial
space into two dwelling units in the D3 Downtown Core Development District. The
applicant requests a Major Adjustment to increase the existing Site Development
Allowance for density, previously approved in Ordinance 19-O-15, from 101 dwelling
units to 103 dwelling units. The applicant also requests a Unique Use Special Use
(Section 6-3-7-1) to allow dwelling units on the ground-floor where ground-floor dwelling
units are not an eligible use in the D3 District. The Land Use Commission makes a
recommendation to the City Council, the determining body for this case in accordance
with Sections 6-3-6-12 and 6-3-7 of the Evanston Zoning Code. PINs:
11-18-310-006-0000, 11-18-310-007-0000, 11-18-310-008-0000, 11-18-310-020-0000,
11-18-310-030-0000, 11-18-310-031-0000. This application was withdrawn by the
applicant.

B. Public Hearing: Major Variation | 518 & 520 Barton Avenue | 24ZMJV-0002
Michael Willman, potential purchaser, submits for a Major Variation to eliminate
unimproved required parking areas where 3 parking spaces are required for the existing
2 townhomes, for the intention of combining the area with the adjacent property at 1210
South Boulevard for future construction of a detached garage. The applicant requests
zero parking spaces where 3 parking spaces are required for 2 townhomes (Section
6-16-3-5 Table 16-B) in the R2 Single Family Residential District. The Land Use
Commission is the determining body for this case in accordance with Section 6-3-8 of
the Evanston Zoning Code. PINs: 11-19-325-024-0000, 11-19-325-025-0000.

V. COMMUNICATION

VI. PUBLIC COMMENT

VII. ADJOURNMENT

The next meeting of the Evanston Land Use Commission will be held on Wednesday, March
13, 2024, at 7:00 pm, in the James C. Lytle Council Chambers in the Lorraine H. Morton Civic
Center.



DRAFT 

Page 1 of 8 
January 10, 2024 Land Use Commission Meeting 

         
 

MEETING MINUTES 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
Wednesday, January 10, 2024 

7:00 PM 
Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center, 2100 Ridge Avenue, James C. Lytle City Council 

Chambers 
 
Members Present:   George Halik, Max Puchtel,  Jeanne Lindwall, Kiril Mirintchev, 

Kristine Westerberg, and Matt Rodgers 
 
Members Absent:  Myrna Arevalo, John Hewko, Brian Johnson,   
 
Staff Present:  Assistant City Attorney Brian George, Neighborhood and Land Use 

Planner Meagan Jones, and Zoning Administrator Melissa Klotz 
 
Presiding Member:  Matt Rodgers 
 _____________________________________________________________________ 

 
Call to Order 
Chair Rodgers opened the meeting at 7:03 PM. A roll call was then done and a quorum 
was determined to be present.  
 
Approval of December 13, 2023 Meeting Minutes 
Commissioner Lindwall made a motion to approve the Land Use Commission meeting 
minutes from December 13, 2023.  Seconded by Commissioner Westerberg.  A voice 
vote was taken, and the motion passed 4-0-2 with members Mirintchev and Puchtel 
abstaining. 
 
Old Business 

A.  Public Hearing: Major Variation | 2505 McCormick Blvd. | 23ZMJV-0064 
Lisa Gendel, applicant and property owner, submits for a Major Variation to store a 
recreational vehicle (camper trailer) within the front yard at a single-family residence 
in the R1 Single Family Residential District. The applicant requests to store the 
recreational vehicle (camper trailer) in the required front yard on the existing 
driveway where storage of recreational vehicles is only permitted within a building or 
in a rear yard and not in a front or side yard or in any court area that opens toward a 
public street (Section 6-4-6-3 Table 4-A-28). The Land Use Commission is the 
determining body for this case in accordance with Section 6-3-8-10 of the Evanston 
Zoning Code. PIN: 10-14-205-031-0000. Due to a vote of 4-3 on a motion to 
approve the requested zoning relief with conditions, the application for zoning 
relief was continued to this meeting in order to obtain 5 concurrent votes to 
render a majority of the 9 seated members. 
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Chair Rodgers asked Commissioner Mirintchev if they had reviewed the materials and 
were prepared to vote.  Commissioner Mirintchev responded that he had reviewed the 
materials and was prepared to vote. His vote was nay. Chair Rodgers asked 
Commissioner Mirintchev if they had reviewed the materials and were prepared to vote.  
Commissioner Mirintchev responded that he had reviewed the materials and was 
prepared to vote. His vote was aye. 
 
The final tally of votes being 5-4, the motion to approve the requested zoning 
relief carried with the following conditions:  

1. The variation runs with the current property owner only. 
2. The recreational vehicle is on the property no more than 6 months out of 

the year, May 1 through October 31. 
3. Temporary parking of the recreational vehicle in the front yard is limited to 

2 consecutive days at a time, for purposes of loading and unloading, 
between November 1 through April 30.  

 
Ayes: Hewko, Arevalo, Lindwall, Puchtel and Rodgers 
Nayes: Halik, Johnson, Mirintchev, Westerberg 
 
New Business 
Commissioner Westerberg made a motion to move agenda item IV.B 2649 
Crawford Avenue to the first item of New Business. Seconded by Commissioner 
Lindwall. A voice vote was taken and the motion passed, 6-0. 
 

 

A. Public Hearing: Appeal | 2649 Crawford Avenue | 23ZMJV-0070 

Michele Walker, property owner, appeals the determination of Minor Variation 
23ZMNV-0057 at 2649 Crawford Avenue. The Applicant originally requested, and 
was subsequently denied,  zoning relief to construct a 20’ x 20’ detached garage 
within the front yard, where detached garages are only allowed in rear yards 
(Section 6-4-6-3) in the R2 Single Family Residential District. The Land Use 
Commission is the determining body for this case in accordance with Section 6-
3-8-8 of the Evanston Zoning Code. PINs: 05-33-311-015-0000, 05-33-311-016-
0000. 
 

Michele Walker and Dan Nelson introduced themselves and provided an overview of the project 
they are trying to complete and why an appeal of the determination of the minor variation was 
filed, emphasizing the unique shape of the lot, location of the utilities and construction of house 
on slab foundation. 
 

Commissioner Questions 
 
Commissioner Rodgers asked if consideration was given to moving the garage back, 
closer to the house. Ms. Walker responded that  balance was sought with required 
setbacks and the garage location but that they are not married to the current prosed 
location. Mr. Nelson added that there are utilities located further back on the property. 
 



DRAFT 

Page 3 of 8 
January 10, 2024 Land Use Commission Meeting 

Commissioner Halik sought clarification on  which site plan is the most accurate for 
what is proposed and if the width of the driveway is an issue. Ms. Walker stated the 
most recent, accurate version was completed by an architect and incorporates, staff 
suggestions and turning radii. Ms. Klotz clarified that the width of the driveway on 
private property is ok but the width driveway at the public right-of-way would need to be 
slightly reduced. 
 
Commissioners  Mirintchev and Halik inquired about the orientation of the garage and 
how it is accessed from the street. Discussion followed on possible alternatives to 
provide easier vehicle access while still allowing clearance for utilities and clarification 
was provided on the required distance between buildings and setbacks. 
 
Commissioner Westerberg asked if a carport was considered to help relieve the burden 
of setbacks. Ms. Walker responded that a carport would still need to be placed such that 
it encroaches into the front yard so that it avoids some utilities. Additionally, having a 
garage for additional storage was appealing. She added that the house was abandoned 
when it was purchased a year ago and significant work has been done on the house 
since then. Ms. Klotz stated that the neighbor to the east has a detached garage that is 
in that property’s side yard. 
 
Ms. Klotz stated that the house originally had a one car attached garage  that was 
allowed to be converted to habitable space with the condition that a new garage was 
built, which never occurred. 
 
Commissioner Halik asked if the proposed size of the garage would be large enough for 
additional storage. A brief discussion followed regarding typical garage sizes and 
building lot and impervious surface coverage. 
 
Discussion then followed regarding the applicant’s ability to provide revised plans that 
incorporate the suggestions provided and best process to review revisions. It was 
agreed that the plans be revised and come back to the Land Use Commission for 
review at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
Commissioner Westerberg made a motion to continue this item to the January 24, 
2024 meeting to allow for the applicant to revise their plans.  Second by 
Commissioner Lindwall.  A roll call vote was taken, and the motion carried, 5-1. 
 
Ayes: Halik,  Lindwall,  Mirintchev, Westerberg, and Rodgers 
Nayes: Puchtel 
Absent:  Arevalo, Hewko, and Johnson  
 

A. Public Hearing: Special Use | 1630 Orrington Avenue | 23ZMJV-0069 

Luz Garcia, business operator, requests a special use for a Resale 
Establishment, JBS Thrift Co., in the D3 Downtown Core Development District 
(Section 6-11-4-3). The Land Use Commission makes a recommendation to the 
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City Council, the determining body for this case in accordance with Section 6-3-
5-8 of the Evanston Zoning Code. PIN: 11-18-305-005-0000. 
 

Ms. Luz Garcia introduced herself and gave a brief statement about her business. 
 
Commissioner Questions 
 
Commissioner Rodgers confirmed that the applicant would solicit customers to bring in 
second-hand clothes and items to be resold. Ms. Luz confirmed. Chair Rodgers then 
inquired about proposed hours for the business. Ms. Garcia confirmed that the hours 
would be noon to 8:00 PM daily, closed on Tuesdays. She will be the sole employee 
and deliveries will occur in the rear of the building. 
 
Commissioner Puchtel asked if another thrift shop was at that address. It was confirmed 
that there was an existing one on the same block. 
 
Public Comment 
 
Chair Rodgers called for public comment.  There was none. 
 
Chair Rodgers closed public testimony. 
 
Deliberations 
 
Commissioner Lindwall confirmed that there is an existing resale shop on Sherman Ave 
and has not seen any issues with it. The proposed business will fill a vacant storefront.  
 
The Chair reviewed the Standards for Special Uses (Section 6-3-5-10).  

1. Is one of the listed special uses for the zoning district in which the property lies: 
Chair Rodgers stated that a resale shop is listed as a Special Use in D3 
Downtown Core District so the standard is met. 

2. Complies with the purposes and the policies of the Comprehensive General Plan 
and the Zoning Ordinance as amended from time to time: Chair Rodgers said 
that the City is looking to fill vacant storefronts and the applicant is someone 
wishing to start a small business, so the standard is met. 

3. Will not cause a negative cumulative effect, when its effect is considered in 
conjunction with the cumulative effect of various special uses of all types on the 
immediate neighborhood and the effect of the proposed type of special use upon 
the City as a whole: Chair Rodgers stated that there has been testimony that 
there is an existing resale shop in the area but due to the nature of the 
businesses not selling the same items there is no direct competition and the 
proposed business will be filling a currently vacant storefront, so the standard is 
met. 

4. Does not interfere with or diminish the value of property in the neighborhood: 
Chair Rodgers stated that again going to the point that the proposed resale shop 
will be going into a vacant space, the standard is met.     
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5. Is adequately served by public facilities and services: Chair Rodgers stated that 
the resale shop will be going into an existing building, there is no reason to 
believe that it would not be, so the standard is met. 

6. Does not cause undue traffic congestion: Chair Rodgers mentioned that there 
was some discussion regarding clothing drop-off being in the rear and asked that 
a condition be added to keep an eye on that to ensure that no drop-offs occur in 
the front of the business and outside of business hours, so the standard would be 
met. 

7. Preserves significant historical and architectural resources: Chair Rodgers stated 
he does not believe there are any applicable to the project. 

8. Preserves significant natural and environmental resources: Chair Rodgers said 
that no changes are being proposed to the site plan, so the standard is met. 

9. Complies with all other applicable regulations of the district in which it is located 
and other applicable ordinances, except to the extent such regulations have been 
modified through the planned development process or the grant of a variation: 
Chair Rodgers stated that the project complies and anticipates that the business 
will comply with other regulations such as business licensing, so this standard 
will be met.  

 
Chair Rodgers asked for Commissioner comments on the standards.  There were none. 
Commissioner Halik asked for clarification on where there is access to the rear of the 
building. Commissioner Lindwall confirmed that there is alley access and that typically 
these stores are similar to a consignment store. 
 
Commissioner Westerberg made a motion to recommend approval of the Special 
Use for a resale establishment located at 1630 Orrington Avenue, zoning case 
number 23ZMJV-0069, with the following conditions: 

1. Hours of operation shall not exceed 8am - 9pm, 7 days a week.  
2. Employees shall not utilize street parking while working.  
3. Deliveries shall occur via the rear entrance outside of rush hour traffic 

times.  
4. Substantial compliance with the documents and testimony on record.  
5. Recordation of the special use ordinance with the Cook County Recorder 

of Deeds is required. 
6. The applicant monitors the front entrance to make sure materials are not 

dumped overnight at that location.  
 
Second by Commissioner Lindwall.  A roll call vote was taken, and the motion 
carried, 6-0. 
 
Ayes: Halik, Lindwall, Mirintchev, Puchtel, Westerberg, and Rodgers 
Nayes: None 
Absent: Arevalo, Hewko, Johnson  
 

 

B. Public Hearing: Text Amendment | Cannabis Dispensary Hours | 23PLND-0071 
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A City-initiated Text Amendment to the Zoning Ordinance to amend the permitted 
hours of operation for Cannabis Dispensaries (Section 6-4-11-3) in the RP 
Research Park, D1 Downtown Fringe, D2 Downtown Retail Core, D3 Downtown 
Core Development, D4 Downtown Transition, C1a Commercial Mixed-Use, C1 
Commercial, C2 Commercial, B1a Business, B2 Business, B3 Business, 01 
Office, oDM Dempster-Main Overlay, oCSC Central Street Corridor Overlay, and 
oH Hospital Overlay Districts where Cannabis Dispensaries are eligible Special 
Uses. The Land Use Commission makes a recommendation to the City Council 
for this case in accordance with Section 6-3-4-6 of the Evanston Zoning Code. 

 
Commissioner Questions 
Commissioner Puchtel asked for clarification on the list of districts stated in the case 
description. Ms. Klotz confirmed that there are no proposed changes to what districts 
cannabis dispensaries are allowed in.  
 
Commissioner Halik confirmed that the current permitted hours of operation are 10:00 
AM to 8:00 PM. Ms. Klotz confirmed and added that the only change proposed in the 
amendment would be to change hours of operation to the state standard of 6:00 AM to 
10:00 PM. She added that each dispensary would need to come back to amend their 
previously approved special uses to include the updated hours of operation. Further 
discussion occurred around possible changes to hours of individual special uses and 
that being dependent on the location and zoning district of each dispensary. 
 
Following questions from Commissioners Westerberg and Halik, Ms. Klotz added that 
most dispensaries in the surrounding area operate on a 12 hour time frame, typically 
9:00 AM to 9:00 PM, which lead to the aldermanic referral for the text amendment, so 
that local dispensaries could at least operate at similar hours to other businesses.   
 
Chair Rodgers expressed not having an issue with earlier operating hours but some 
concern with operating too much later. He expressed that he would like the Commission 
to get as close as possible to acceptable hours as possible so that individual 
dispensaries do not feel like there is a bait and switch on acceptable hours. Additional 
discussion occurred around the acceptable amount of operating hours. 
 
Public Comment 
 
Chair Rodgers called for public comment.  There was none. 
 
Chair Rodgers closed public testimony. 
 
Deliberations 
 
The Chair reviewed the Standards for Amendments (Section 6-3-4-5).  
 

1. Whether the proposed amendment is consistent with the goals, objectives and 
policies of the Comprehensive General Plan as adopted and amended from time 
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to time by the City Council: Chair Rodgers reviewed that  we want businesses to 
thrive and be competitive and also generate tax revenue for the City. Expanding 
hours does meet that goal, so the standard is met. 

2. Whether the proposed amendment is compatible with the overall character of 
existing development in the immediate vicinity of the subject property:  Chair 
Rodgers cited that presently we are talking about two existing dispensaries with 
approved Special Uses that have not posed issues with fitting into the character 
of the immediate vicinity. If during the Special Use process for the existing or new 
dispensaries the Commission or City Council were to find potential issues, they 
could be addressed during that time, so the standard is met. 

3. Whether the proposed amendment will have an adverse effect on the value of 
adjacent properties: Chair Rodgers said this can also be addressed in the 
Special Use process for each dispensary and mitigate potential effects on the 
value of adjacent properties, so the standard is met. 

4. The adequacy of public facilities and services:  Chair Rodgers again noted that 
this would be reviewed during the Special Use process, however, the extension 
of hours does not necessarily impact the adequacy of public facilities and 
services, so the standard is met. 

 
Chair Rodgers asked for Commissioner comments on the standards.  A short 
discussion followed regarding what hours of operation to recommend with 
Commissioner Westerberg clarifying that the request is not necessarily coming from the 
existing dispensaries that staff was aware of. There was some agreement that 10:00 
PM is not desirable but an earlier start time could be beneficial. Having hours similar to 
those in surrounding communities would provide consistency and an adequate period of 
time to operate. 
 
Commissioner Lindwall made a motion to recommend amending the zoning code 
so that cannabis dispensaries shall only be permitted to operate between the 
hours of 9:00 AM and 9:00 PM unless further regulated as a condition of a special 
use permit seven days out of the week. Second by Commissioner Westerberg.  A 
roll call vote was taken, and the motion carried, 6-0. 
 
Ayes: Puchtel, Halik, Lindwall, Mirintchev, Westerberg, and Rodgers 
Nayes: None 
Absent: Arevalo, Johnson, Hewko 
 
Other Business 
 
A. Adoption of 2024 Meeting Calendar  
 
Chair Rodgers suggested holding a single April meeting on April 17, 2024 so as not to 
conflict with holidays that may be observed as well as adding additional meetings in 
November and December in anticipation of the Commission reviewing the new 
Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Code, specifically on November 20, 2024 and 
December 18, 2024. 
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Commissioner Rodgers made a motion to adopt the 2024 calendar as amended.   
Second by Commissioner Lindwall.  A voice vote was taken, and the motion 
passed, 6-0. 
 
Ayes: Puchtel, Halik, Lindwall, Mirintchev, Westerberg, and Rodgers 
Nayes: None 
Absent: Arevalo, Johnson, Hewko 
 
Communications 
 
There was none. 
 
Adjournment 
Commissioner Lindwall motioned to adjourn, Commissioner Westerberg seconded, and 
the motion carried, 6-0. 
 

Adjourned 8:13 PM. 
 
The next meeting of the Evanston Land Use Commission is to be held on Wednesday, 
January 24, 2024, at 7:00 PM, in the James C. Lytle Council Chambers in the 
Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Meagan Jones, Neighborhood and Land Use Planner 
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MEETING MINUTES
LAND USE COMMISSION

Wednesday, January 24 , 2024
7:00 PM

Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center, 2100 Ridge Avenue, James C. Lytle City Council
Chambers

Members Present: George Halik, Max Puchtel, Jeanne Lindwall, Kiril Mirintchev,
Kristine Westerberg, Myrna Arevalo and Matt Rodgers

Members Absent: John Hewko

Staff Present: Neighborhood and Land Use Planner Meagan Jones, and Zoning
Administrator Melissa Klotz

Presiding Member: Matt Rodgers
_____________________________________________________________________

Call to Order
Chair Rodgers opened the meeting at 7:02 PM. A roll call was then done and a quorum
was determined to be present.

Approval of January 10th, 2023 Meeting Minutes
Chair Rodgers stated minutes from January 10th, 2024, are not available; therefore,
approval is deferred to the next meeting.

Old Business
A. Public Hearing: Appeal | 2649 Crawford Avenue | 23ZMJV-0070 Michele
Walker, property owner, appeals the determination of Minor Variation
23ZMNV-0057 at 2649 Crawford Avenue. The Applicant originally requested,
and was subsequently denied, zoning relief to construct a 20’ x 20’ detached
garage within the front yard, where detached garages are only allowed in rear
yards (Section 6-4-6-3) in the R2 Single Family Residential District. The Land
Use Commission is the determining body for this case in accordance with
Section 6-3-8-8 of the Evanston Zoning Code. PINs: 05-33-311-015-0000,
05-33-311-016-0000.

The applicants presented changes made based on the commission's previous
discussion. The garage placement and driveway width were adjusted. Staff
recommended approval.
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Commissioner Questions

Chair Rodgers called for public comment. There was none.

Public Comment

Chair Rodgers called for public comment. There was none.

Chair Rodgers closed public testimony.

Deliberations

The Chair reviewed the Standards for Minor Variations (Section 6-3-8-12.A).

1. The practical difficulty is not self-created: Chair Rodgers acknowledged that the
property in question is unique. They concurred that the practical difficulty leading
to the need for a variation was not self-created by the property owner, so this
standard is met.

2. The requested variation will not have a substantial adverse impact on the use,
enjoyment or property values of adjoining properties: Chair Rodgers discussed
the impact of placing a garage in the front yard and considered the surrounding
properties. Given the unique shape of the property and the lack of opposition
from neighboring properties, they concluded that there would be no substantial
adverse impact, so this standard is met.

3. The requested variation is in keeping with the comprehensive general plan and
the zoning ordinance: Chair Rodgers examined how the proposed variation aligns
with the city's comprehensive general plan and zoning ordinance. They
highlighted the importance of off-street parking, especially on busier streets, and
found the proposal consistent with the goals outlined in both the comprehensive
plan and zoning ordinance, so this standard is met.

4. The requested variation is consistent with the preservation policies set forth in
the comprehensive general plan: Chair Rodgers noted that there were no specific
preservation policy considerations raised during the meeting. As such, they
deemed this standard not applicable to the case.

5. The requested variation requires the least deviation from the applicable
regulation among the feasible options identified before the Zoning Administrator
issues his/her decision regarding said variation: Chair Rodgers revisited the
modifications made by the applicant in response to the commission's feedback.
They acknowledged the adjustments to the garage placement and driveway
width and found that the proposal now aligns with zoning regulations while
minimizing deviations, so this standard is met

Commissioner Lindwall made a motion to grant the requested variation and overturn
the Zoning Administrator’s decision. Commissioner Westerberg seconded.
Commissioner Westerberg clarified that this matter is not an overturning of the zoning
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administrator’s decision on anything erroneous, it's simply new information that has
now been placed in front of the board. A roll call vote was talent and the motion
passed unanimously with seven votes in favor.

Ayes: Arevalo, Lindwall, Halik, Westerberg, Puchtel, Mirintchev, and Rodgers
Nayes:
Absent: Hewko

Communications

Ms. Jones stated that discussion on the comprehensive plan will take place on February
7th, 2024.

Public Comment
None

Adjournment
Chair Rodgers motioned to adjourn, Commissioner Westerberg seconded, and the
motion carried, 7-0.

Adjourned 7:14 PM.

The next meeting of the Evanston Land Use Commission is to be held onWednesday,
February 7th, 2024, at 7:00 PM, in the James C. Lytle Council Chambers in the
Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center.

Respectfully submitted,
Justin Bock, Administrative Lead

Reviewed by,
Meagan Jones, AICP, Neighborhood and Land Use Planner
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To:  Chair and Members of the Land Use Commission 
 
From: Melissa Klotz, Zoning Administrator 
 
CC:   Sarah Flax, Director of Community Development 

Elizabeth Williams, Planning Manager 
 
Subject: Special Use – Resale Establishment 

JBS Thrift Shop 
  1630 Orrington Avenue, 23ZMJV-0069 
 
Date:  February 22, 2024 
 
Request 

Luz Garcia, business operator, requests a special use for a Resale Establishment, JBS 
Thrift Co., in the D3 Downtown Core Development District (Section 6-11-4-3). The Land 
Use Commission makes a recommendation to the City Council, the determining body 
for this case in accordance with Section 6-3-5-8 of the Evanston Zoning Code.  
 
Update 
The special use for a Resale Establishment, JBS Thrift Co., was recommended for 
approval with conditions by the Land Use Commission on January 10, 2024. The 
request was then heard by the Planning & Development Committee on February 12, 
2024, where it was referred back to the Land Use Commission for additional 
consideration. 
 
The request was sent back to the Commission following the testimony of the adjacent 
business operator Vivian Killebrew of Stepping Out on Faith, which is also a Resale 
Establishment and is located in the space next door at 1632 Orrington Avenue.  
 
Stepping Out on Faith is a consignment Resale Establishment that has operated at 
1632 Orrington Avenue for approximately 15 years. City records indicate the space 
transitioned from a retail use to a Resale Establishment without special use approval. 
The newly proposed Resale Establishment at 1630 Orrington, JBS Thrift, will not 
operate on consignment. Stepping Out on Faith was not mentioned in the previous Land 
Use Commission memo that noted at least one other Resale Establishment exists in the 
downtown, Crossroads Trading, at 1730 Sherman Avenue.  
 
 

 

Memorandum 
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The Property Manager for the entire property, which includes both 1630 and 1632 
Orrington Avenue, did speak with Ms. Killebrew of Stepping Out on Faith about the 
potential new Resale Establishment next door, though it appears there was 
miscommunication regarding what would be sold and therefore how/if it would impact 
the existing business. Correspondence from Property Manager Jim Nash is attached. 
 
When the Land Use Commission considered the Standards for Special Use at the 
January 10, 2024 LUC meeting, Commissioners noted there are other similar 
businesses and Resale Establishments in the area and on the street, but did not 
specifically state Stepping Out on Faith is located next door at 1632 Orrington Avenue. 
 
Action by the Commission 

If the Commission determines the public hearing should be reopened to allow additional 
information and testimony, or deliberation should be reopened to reconsider the 
Standards for Special Use, a motion should be made to do so, and then a new 
recommendation can be made to the City Council. 
 
The previous unanimous recommendation for approval included the following 
conditions: 

1. Hours of operation shall not exceed 8am – 9pm, 7 days a week. 
2. Employees shall not utilize street parking while working. 
3. Deliveries shall occur via the rear entrance outside of rush hour traffic times. 
4. The operator shall monitor the front entrance to ensure materials are not dumped 

outside overnight at the facility. 
5. Substantial compliance with the documents and testimony on record. 
6. Recordation of the special use ordinance with the Cook County Recorder of 

Deeds is required. 
 
Attachments 
Property Manager Correspondence 
Meeting Video – Planning & Development Committee, February 12, 2024 
Land Use Commission Packet – January 10, 2024 (begins on p. 12) 
Draft Meeting Minutes Excerpt – Land Use Commission, January 10, 2024 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=J5M4sH9UZOo
https://www.cityofevanston.org/home/showpublisheddocument/93721/638400633615770000
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Melissa Klotz <mklotz@cityofevanston.org>

RE: 1630 Orrington special use next steps
1 message

Jim Nash <jim@farnsworth-hill.com> Thu, Feb 15, 2024 at 8:22 AM
To: Melissa Klotz <mklotz@cityofevanston.org>, Luz Garcia <parcera1212@icloud.com>
Cc: Elizabeth Williams <ewilliams@cityofevanston.org>, Paul Zalmezak <pzalmezak@cityofevanston.org>

Melissa:

I really appreciate your follow up and diligence is assisting Luz in her Special Use pursuits.

Unfortunately, I do not have an email outlining my discussions with Vivian about the use at 1630 Orrington.

My mistake for not confirming my two conversations with her about a resale shop next door to Stepping Out on Faith.

I did distinctly inform her of the use. 

When I spoke with Vivian yesterday, she indicated I told her the use would be “selling sneakers”.

She indicated she would welcome the use and that her biggest problem was not being acknowledged by the city as a
resale shop.

 

I plan on being at the meeting on February 28 at 7pm.

 

Again, thank you and your team.

Jim

 

James R. Nash, Jr.

Farnsworth-Hill, Inc.

Managing Broker

708 Church Street Ste. #211

Evanston, IL. 60201

PH. 847.328.3330

Fax. 847.328.3071

 

From: Melissa Klotz <mklotz@cityofevanston.org>
Sent: Wednesday, February 14, 2024 5:45 PM
To: Luz Garcia <parcera1212@icloud.com>; Jim Nash <jim@farnsworth-hill.com>
Cc: Elizabeth Williams <ewilliams@cityofevanston.org>; Paul Zalmezak <pzalmezak@cityofevanston.org>
Subject: Re: 1630 Orrington special use next steps

 

Luz & Team,

mailto:mklotz@cityofevanston.org
mailto:parcera1212@icloud.com
mailto:jim@farnsworth-hill.com
mailto:ewilliams@cityofevanston.org
mailto:pzalmezak@cityofevanston.org
https://www.google.com/maps/search/1630+Orrington?entry=gmail&source=g
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I know you are frustrated with the vote from P&D Monday night. It was definitely not what any of us anticipated. P&D
voted to send the Special Use request back to the Land Use Committee for clarification/discussion since there is another
clothing resale shop next door. When the Land Use Commission originally discussed, they did note there are other similar
businesses in the area, and that would be ok, but Councilmembers requested that be further clarified.

 

The Special Use request will be on the next Land Use Commission meeting agenda which is February 28th. The
Commission can re-discuss it, or can state they already did and choose not to discuss it further. Please plan to attend this
meeting just in case any new questions come up. Your case will be the very first case on the agenda so you won't need to
stay long. The meeting begins at 7pm in Council Chambers just like the last Land Use Commission meeting you attended.

 

(Jim, if there is anything else you want to send me to include as an attachment that clarifies the next door property was
previously aware of the request or explaining how the property owner feels about the situation, feel free.) 

 

Once this makes a quick return to the Land Use Commission, we will get it back to P&D and City Council as fast as
possible. Again I apologize for the unforeseen delay. Let me know if anyone has questions or would prefer to discuss this
over the phone.

 

Thanks,

Melissa Klotz
Zoning Administrator
Community Development Department/Planning & Zoning Division
City of Evanston
2100 Ridge Ave. | Evanston, IL 60201 | 847-448-8153
mklotz@cityofevanston.org | cityofevanston.org
 
The City of Evanston is committed to promoting a Citywide culture of accessibility and inclusivity. To request an
accommodation for a program, service, or activity, please call 847-866-2919 to make an ADA service request or
fill out a request form online. 

 

 

On Mon, Feb 12, 2024 at 5:36 PM Luz Garcia <parcera1212@icloud.com> wrote:

Enviado desde mi iPhone

https://www.google.com/maps/search/2100+Ridge+Ave.+%7C+Evanston,+IL+60201?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:email@cityofevanston.org
http://cityofevanston.org/
http://cityofevanston.org/
http://cityofevanston.org/
https://www.cityofevanston.org/how-to-/311/submit-a-request
mailto:parcera1212@icloud.com


DRAFT

MEETING MINUTES EXCERPT
LAND USE COMMISSION

Wednesday, January 10, 2024
7:00 PM

Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center, 2100 Ridge Avenue, James C. Lytle City Council
Chambers

Members Present: George Halik, Max Puchtel, Jeanne Lindwall, Kiril Mirintchev,
Kristine Westerberg, and Matt Rodgers

Members Absent: Myrna Arevalo, John Hewko, Brian Johnson,

Staff Present: Assistant City Attorney Brian George, Neighborhood and Land Use
Planner Meagan Jones, and Zoning Administrator Melissa Klotz

Presiding Member: Matt Rodgers
_____________________________________________________________________

Call to Order
Chair Rodgers opened the meeting at 7:03 PM. A roll call was then done and a quorum
was determined to be present.

A. Public Hearing: Special Use | 1630 Orrington Avenue | 23ZMJV-0069
Luz Garcia, business operator, requests a special use for a Resale
Establishment, JBS Thrift Co., in the D3 Downtown Core Development District
(Section 6-11-4-3). The Land Use Commission makes a recommendation to the
City Council, the determining body for this case in accordance with Section
6-3-5-8 of the Evanston Zoning Code. PIN: 11-18-305-005-0000.

Ms. Luz Garcia introduced herself and gave a brief statement about her business.

Commissioner Questions

Commissioner Rodgers confirmed that the applicant would solicit customers to bring in
second-hand clothes and items to be resold. Ms. Luz confirmed. Chair Rodgers then
inquired about proposed hours for the business. Ms. Garcia confirmed that the hours
would be noon to 8:00 PM daily, closed on Tuesdays. She will be the sole employee
and deliveries will occur in the rear of the building.

Commissioner Puchtel asked if another thrift shop was at that address. It was confirmed
that there was an existing one on the same block.

Public Comment
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Chair Rodgers called for public comment. There was none.

Chair Rodgers closed public testimony.

Deliberations

Commissioner Lindwall confirmed that there is an existing resale shop on Sherman Ave
and has not seen any issues with it. The proposed business will fill a vacant storefront.

The Chair reviewed the Standards for Special Uses (Section 6-3-5-10).
1. Is one of the listed special uses for the zoning district in which the property lies:

Chair Rodgers stated that a resale shop is listed as a Special Use in D3
Downtown Core District so the standard is met.

2. Complies with the purposes and the policies of the Comprehensive General Plan
and the Zoning Ordinance as amended from time to time: Chair Rodgers said
that the City is looking to fill vacant storefronts and the applicant is someone
wishing to start a small business, so the standard is met.

3. Will not cause a negative cumulative effect, when its effect is considered in
conjunction with the cumulative effect of various special uses of all types on the
immediate neighborhood and the effect of the proposed type of special use upon
the City as a whole: Chair Rodgers stated that there has been testimony that
there is an existing resale shop in the area but due to the nature of the
businesses not selling the same items there is no direct competition and the
proposed business will be filling a currently vacant storefront, so the standard is
met.

4. Does not interfere with or diminish the value of property in the neighborhood:
Chair Rodgers stated that again going to the point that the proposed resale shop
will be going into a vacant space, the standard is met.

5. Is adequately served by public facilities and services: Chair Rodgers stated that
the resale shop will be going into an existing building, there is no reason to
believe that it would not be, so the standard is met.

6. Does not cause undue traffic congestion: Chair Rodgers mentioned that there
was some discussion regarding clothing drop-off being in the rear and asked that
a condition be added to keep an eye on that ensure that no drop-offs occur in the
front of the business and outside of business hours, so the standard would be
met.

7. Preserves significant historical and architectural resources: Chair Rodgers stated
he does not believe there are any applicable to the project.

8. Preserves significant natural and environmental resources: Chair Rodgers said
that no changes are being proposed to the site plan, so the standard is met.

9. Complies with all other applicable regulations of the district in which it is located
and other applicable ordinances, except to the extent such regulations have been
modified through the planned development process or the grant of a variation:
Chair Rodgers stated that the project complies and anticipates that the business
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will comply with other regulations such as business licensing, so this standard
will be met.

Chair Rodgers asked for Commissioner comments on the standards. There were none.
Commissioner Halik asked for clarification on where there is access to the rear of the
building. Commissioner Lindwall confirmed that there is alley access and that typically
these stores are similar to a consignment store.

Commissioner Westerberg made a motion to recommend approval of the Special
Use for a resale establishment located at 1630 Orrington Avenue, zoning case
number 23ZMJV-0069, with the following conditions:

1. Hours of operation shall not exceed 8am - 9pm, 7 days a week.
2. Employees shall not utilize street parking while working.
3. Deliveries shall occur via the rear entrance outside of rush hour traffic

times.
4. Substantial compliance with the documents and testimony on record.
5. Recordation of the special use ordinance with the Cook County Recorder

of Deeds is required.
6. The applicant monitors the front entrance to make sure materials are not

dumped overnight at that location.

Second by Commissioner Lindwall. A roll call vote was taken, and the motion
carried, 6-0.

Ayes: Halik, Lindwall, Mirintchev, Puchtel, Westerberg, and Rodgers
Nayes: None
Absent: Arevalo, Hewko, Johnson
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518 & 520 Barton Avenue 
 

 
 
 

Major Variation 
24ZMJV-0002 

 
 
 
 

LUC Determining Body 
 



  Memorandum 
 

 
To:                Chair and Members of the Land Use Commission 
 
From:           Melissa Klotz, Zoning Administrator 
 
CC:   Sarah Flax, Director of Community Development 

Elizabeth Williams, Planning Manager 
 
Subject:  Major Variation to Eliminate Required Parking Areas 

518 & 520 Barton Avenue | 24ZMJV-0002 

 
Date:            February 21, 2024 
 
Request 

Michael Willman, potential purchaser, submits for a Major Variation to eliminate 
unimproved required parking areas where 3 parking spaces are required for the existing 
2 townhomes, for the intention of combining the area with the adjacent property at 1210 
South Boulevard for future construction of a detached garage. The applicant requests 
zero parking spaces where 3 parking spaces are required for 2 townhomes (Section 6-
16-3-5 Table 16-B) in the R2 Single Family Residential District. The Land Use 
Commission is the determining body for this case in accordance with Section 6-3-8 of 
the Evanston Zoning Code. 
 
Notice 

The Application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public 
notice requirements including publication in the Evanston Review on February 8, 2024. 
 
General Information 

Applicant:  Michael Willman 
  1210 South Boulevard 
  Evanston, IL 60202 
 
Owners:  Nancy Meyer 
  518 Barton Avenue 
  Evanston, IL 60202 
 
    Albert R. Ferguson, Jr. 
    520 Barton Avenue 
    Evanston, IL 60202 
     
PINs:    11-19-325-024-0000, 11-19-325-025-0000 
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Analysis 

518 & 520 Barton Avenue are two of five townhomes at the southwest corner of Barton 
Avenue and South Boulevard. The subject property is located in the R2 Single Family 
Residential District so the existing townhomes are a legally-nonconforming use. 
 
The townhomes face Barton Avenue (though the required zoning front yard is South 
Boulevard and Barton Avenue is the required street side yard). The total zoning lot, 
which is approximately 13,750 square feet, includes five PINs that designate the 
townhome ownership and required open parking area for each individual owner. A curb 
cut and gravel driveway apron exist that lead to the parking areas, but the parking areas 
themselves are not improved to use for vehicle parking and instead are heavily wooded 
(mostly with scrub brush). The property is surrounded primarily by single family homes 
and Kamen Park to the north. 
 

Surrounding 
Zoning and 
Land Uses 

Zoning District Land Use 

North 
R2 Single Family Residential District 
OS Open Space  

Single family residences 
Kamen Park 

South 
R2 Single Family Residential District 
R3 Two Family Residential District 

Single family residences 
Oakton School  

East R2 Single Family Residential District Single family residences 

West R2 Single Family Residential District  Single family residences 

 
Proposal 
The applicant owns the single family residence at 1210 South Boulevard and hopes to 
purchase the unimproved parking area that abuts the rear of the property for the 
purpose of increasing the property size at 1210 South Boulevard and constructing a 
detached garage off of the alley on the property. 
 
The townhomes at 516-524 Barton Avenue were constructed around 1958. Each of the 
five townhome units were required to have 1.5 parking spaces at the time, so the 
townhome development was constructed with open parking areas demarcated by tax 
PINs for each unit. The end unit (516 Barton Avenue) therefore features an open 
parking area that is contiguous with that owners’ unit, while the other four units feature 
parking areas that extend west towards the alley. None of the parking areas were ever 
cleared of brush or improved with gravel or hardscape, and are not currently in a usable 
state to drive or park on. While not improved, the zoning lot and PINs for each unit (and 
the units’ corresponding parking area with the same PIN) clarify the intent of the 
townhome development layout: 
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The parking areas for 518 & 520 Barton Avenue are the furthest west of the townhome 
parking, and abut the 1210 South Boulevard property directly to the north. 
 
The townhome development was constructed prior to current zoning regulations that do 
not allow townhomes in the R2 Single Family Residential District. The entire zoning lot 
is approximately 13,750 square feet and will reduce to 12,250 square feet if the 
unimproved parking areas for 518 and 520 Barton Avenue are removed. All zoning 
requirements (other than the requested parking variation) including building lot coverage 
and impervious surface coverage remain compliant at the townhome lot if two of the 
unimproved parking areas are removed. There is no minimum lot size requirement for 
the townhome development since townhomes are a legally nonconforming use that do 
not have a required lot size in the R2 District. 
 
Each parking area is 25’ in width by 30’ in depth. The northernmost 5’ is a utility 
easement and the southernmost 10’ is an ingress/egress easement that extends from 
the alley to Barton Avenue for the benefit of all parking area owners, which leaves a 15’ 
deep buildable area (or 20’ deep surface parking area) that complies with all 
easements. In actuality, one surface parking space for the townhome complex exists on 
a gravel driveway apron off of Barton Avenue that is likely the parking for the end unit 
(516 Barton Avenue). Evergreen landscaping exists along the Barton Avenue property 
line that blocks the parking area from extending into the private property and/or parking 
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easement area. 
 

 
 
1210 South Boulevard currently features a one-car detached garage off of the alley, 
which would be demolished and replaced by a new larger one-car detached garage with 
a second story. While not a part of the variation request, preliminary plans are provided 
to show the future intent of the land under consideration: 
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   ↔ 

Currently 

unimproved 

parking area 

(easements to 

remain clear) 
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If the variation is granted and the unimproved parking areas are combined with the 
existing 1210 South Boulevard property, the new zoning lot at 1210 South Boulevard 
will increase from 4,473 square feet to 5,972.9 square feet and comply with the 5,000 
square foot minimum lot size of the R2 District for single family residences. All zoning 
requirements relating to the future garage are met including setbacks, building lot 
coverage, and impervious surface coverage.  
 
The property owner of the townhome unit at 522 Barton Avenue did inquire with the City 
about the intent of 1210 South Boulevard to construct a garage on the parking area in 
question prior to submission of the variation request. The property owner was 
concerned whether the future garage would cut off access to the (unimproved) parking 
area owned by 522 Barton Avenue. The proposed garage (which is compliantly located 
and is not a part of this variation request) is not located within the 10’ wide access 
easement that provides access to all of the parking areas, which will remain so that all 
parking areas could be accessed via the alley as the easement requires. Staff is not 
aware of any other objections or comments. 
 
Department Recommendation 

The Community Development Department believes the request is appropriate since the 
parking area in question has never been improved or used for parking. Staff 
recommends Commissioners review the information provided to determine if the 
Standards are met. If the Land Use Commission determines the Standards for Major 
Variations are met, the Commission should approve the requested zoning relief. 
  
Standards for Approval 

In order for the Land Use Commission to approve the requested variation, the proposed 
request must meet the Standards for Major Variation (Section 6-3-8-12-E): 
 

1. The requested variation will not have a substantial adverse impact on the use, 
enjoyment or property values of adjoining properties. 

2. The requested variation is in keeping with the intent of the zoning ordinance. 
3. The alleged hardship or practical difficulty is peculiar to the property. 
4. The property owner would suffer a particular hardship or practical difficulty as 

distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the strict letter of the regulations were 
to be carried out. 

5. Either the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to 
extract additional income from the property, or, while the granting of the variation 
will result in additional income to the applicant and while the applicant for the 
variation may not have demonstrated that the application is not based exclusively 
upon a desire to extract additional income from the property, the Land Use 
Commission or the City Council, depending on final jurisdiction under Section 6-
3-8-2 of this Chapter, has found that public benefits to the surrounding 
neighborhood and the City as a whole will be derived from approval of the 
variation, that include, but are not limited to, any of the standards of Section 6-3-
6-3 of this Chapter. 
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6. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person having an 
interest in the property. 

7. The requested variation requires the least deviation from the applicable 
regulation among the feasible options identified before the Land Use 
Commission issues its decision or recommendation to the City Council regarding 
said variation. 

 
Action by the Commission 

After making findings of fact as to whether or not the requested variation meets the 
aforementioned standards, the Land Use Commission may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the requested variation. The Land Use Commission is the 
determining body for this request pursuant to Section 6-3-8-10(C) of the Evanston City 
Code.  
 
Attachments 

Major Variation Application 
Aerial Photo 
Street Views 
Zoning Map 
Plats of Survey 
Site Plans 
Public Notice 
Staff Comments 
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Zoning Variance Ques�ons – 1210 South Blvd. 

 

B.  We would like to build a two-story garage with a room above to provide space for a home 
office for an Evanston financial planning business and a small classroom for tutoring Evanston 
students in reading and math.  We cannot build a second story on the site of the exis�ng garage 
because the second story would be too close to the Com Ed electric overhead wires that are 
part of a u�lity easement behind the exis�ng garage.  Larry Schank from Com Ed came to the 
site and verified this. 

1.  We are proposing to build the garage on two empty parcels of land behind the exis�ng 
garage that we would purchase from townhouse owners on a neighboring street.  These parcels 
of land were reserved for parking for the townhouse owners, but have never been used for 
parking or anything else in the 70 plus years since the townhouses were built.  The parcels of 
land are overgrown with weeds every summer and become homes for pest animals like rats, 
racoons, and opossums.  The parcels also have been dumping grounds for garbage and 
construc�on waste in past years.  The new garage would border the alley and our yard on two 
sides, a neighbor’s backyard on one side and two other empty parcels owned by the townhouse 
owners on one side.  We would install a new wood fence around the garage.  The new garage 
would put an end to the overgrown weeds and pest animals, would beau�fy the area and 
increase property values and also provide the office and tutoring space. 

2.  We cannot build a two-story garage on our exis�ng lot because of the overhead powerlines 
and the u�lity easement behind our exis�ng garage.  Removing, burying and reinstalling 
overhead powerlines, cable TV, internet and phone lines would be cost prohibi�ve at a cost of 
$35k or more.  Also, if the garage was not built, the empty parcels would con�nue to be 
overgrown with weeds and be a breeding ground for nuisance animals.  The current owners of 
the empty lots have been frequently cited over the past several years by the city of Evanston 
and told to cut down weeds and remove debris from the parcels. 

3.  We are not seeking a varia�on to extract income from the property. 

4. The alleged difficulty has not been self-created. 

5. The only other alterna�ve to building a two-story garage for offices and tutoring space would 
be to build a home addi�on into our exis�ng yard.  This would not work because our house is 
too close to our exis�ng garage to build on and our house and hard surfaces are up to the limit 
in terms of coverage of our lot. 

 

 



City of Evanston IL, Imagery courtesy Cook County GIS



View of townhomes/parking from Barton Avenue 

 



View of alley looking north (parking area is the tree/vegetatio area on the right side of the alley; 1210 South Blvd house is in the distance: 
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 1" = 10'-0"2 EXISTING SITE PLAN
 1" = 10'-0"1 PROPOSED SITE PLAN

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR:
THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD IS PROVIDING PLANS ONLY. NO OTHER 
TYPE OF ARCHITECTURAL SERVICE IS IS INTENDED OR IMPLIED. THESE 
PLANS ARE TO BE USED BY A COMPETENT LICENSED CONTRACTOR 
KNOWLEDGEABLE IN THE BUILDING TRADES, WHO WILL CHECK AND 
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
THEM. 
ADMINISTRATION OF THE CONTRACT WILL BE BY OWNER OR HIS 
REPRESENTATIVE. THE CONTRACTOR AND THE OWNER SHALL BE 
SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION PROCESS 
MEANS AND METHODS AND JOBSITE SAFETY.
THE DRAWINGS INDICATE THE GENERAL SCOPE OF THE PROJECT - THE 
DIMENSIONS OF THE BUILDING, MAJOR ARCHITECTURAL ELEMENTS, 
AND TYPE OF STRUCTURAL SYSTEM. THE DRAWINGS DO NOT DESCRIBE 
ALL THE WORK REQUIRED FOR SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETING THE 
PROJECT.  BASED ON THE DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR MUST 
FURNISH ALL ITEMS REQUIRED FOR THE PROPER EXECUTION AND 
COMPLETION OF THE WORK. 
CONTRACTOR TO SITE VERIFY THE CONDITIONS OF EXISTING 
FOUNDATIONS UPON EXCAVATION AND DETERMINE STRUCTURAL 
STABILITY OF ASSUMED CONDITIONS. IF ISSUES ARISE, CONTRACTOR 
IS TO INFORM THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATLY. 
DECISIONS OF THE ARCHITECT REGARDING THE ITEMS OF WORK 
INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS DOCUMENT WILL BE FINAL AND 
BINDING ON THE CONTRACTOR AND THE OWNER.
THE CONTRACTOR MUST THOROUGHLY EXAMINE THE DRAWINGS TO 
DETERMINE THE SCOPE AND THE INTENT OF THESE DOCUMENTS AND 
DRAWINGS.  THE CONTRACTOR MUST VISIT THE SITE AND BECOME 
INFORMED OF ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS AND 
LIMITATIONS UNDER WHICH THE WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED. IF ANY 
DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS ARE DISCOVERED, THE CONTRACTOR 
MUST NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND OBTAIN CLARIFICATIONS BEFORE 
SUBMITTING HIS BID. FAILURE TO GIVE NOTICE OR OBTAIN 
CLARIFICATION WILL NOT BE CAUSE FOR ADDITIONAL 
COMPENSATION. 
6THE CONTRACTOR MUST FURNISH SKILLED LABOR, MATERIALS, 
EQUIPMENT, APPLIANCES AND SERVICES, AND PERFORM ALL 
OPERATIONS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK IN A SAFE AND 
WORKMANLIKE MANNER WITHIN THE OWNER'S SCHEDULE.
NOTED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS - 
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT MUST BE INSTALLED PER 
MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS AND  RECOMMENDATIONS, AND TO 
THE BEST INDUSTRY STANDARDS.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL AND PROPER 
DISPOSAL OF ALL DEBRIS GENERATED BY THE WORK. CLEAN UP IS 
REQUIRED ON DAILY BASIS.

APPLICABLE CODES

GENERAL NOTES

DRAWING INDEX

Sheet
Number Sheet Name

A101 COVER
A102 PROPOSED PLANS
A103 ELEVATIONS
A104 SECTION & DETAILS
A105 3D

I CERTIFY TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF THE ATTACHED PLANS

( x) FULLY COMPLY             (  ) NEED NOT COMPLY 

SIGNED: ..........................................  

(Arch. S.E. or P.E.) Illinois License Number: 001-023574

ENERGY CONSERVATION STATEMENT

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE PLANS WERE PREPARED UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION AND TO 
THE BEST OF MY PROFESSIONAL KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF CONFORM TO THE CURRENT EDITION
OF THE BUILDING AND ZONING CODE.

SIGNED: ............................................ 

Illinois License Number:  001-023574       Exp: 11/2024
FIRM LICENSE NUMBER: 184-007502 

CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DRAWINGS LIST

THE PROJECT INCLUDES REPLACEMENT OF GARAGE WITH NEW LAND 
ACQUISITION

DESIGN CRITERIA

International Building Code (IBC), 2012 Edition
International Residential Code for One and Two Family Dwellings (IRC),
2012 Edition
National Electrical Code (NEC), 2011 Edition
International Mechanical Code, 2012 Edition
International Fuel Gas Code, 2012 Edition
International Fire Code, 2012 Edition
NFPA Life Safety Code 101, 2012 Edition
International Energy Conservation Code, 2015 Edition
*Note: Model codes have amendments adopted by the City of
Evanston. The amendments are available on the Building Division
page of the city website: www.cityofevanston.org
STATE CODES:
The State of Illinois Plumbing Code, latest Edition
Illinois Accessibility Code, latest Edition

ZONING CALCULATIONS
Type Area Proposed

ZONING DISTRICT R-2

NEW LOT AREA 5,974.09 SQ FT

BUILDING FOOTPRINT 1,353 SQ FT
EXTG WOOD PORCH 108 SQ FT X50% DIRT UNDER 54 SQ FT
EXTG WOOD STEPS FRONT 23 SQ FT X50% DIRT
UNDER

12 SQ FT

EXTG WOOD STEPS REAR 68 SQ FT x 50% GRAVEL
UNDER

34 SQ FT

EXTG PAVERS 454 SQ FT x75% BLUE STONE w/
GAPS

340 SQ FT

EXTG CONC WALK 41 SQ FT
PROPOSED PAVERS WALK 36 SQ FT x 75% BLUE
STONE w/ GAPS

27 SQ FT

PROPOSED PAVERS PATIO 182 SQ FT x 75% BLUE
STONE w/ GAPS

137 SQ FT

PROPOSED 2 STORY GARAGE 480 SQ FT
PROPOSED CONC APRON AND SIDEWALK 212 SQ FT
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 181 SQ FT

TOTAL LOT COVERAGE 2,871 SQ FT
~48%

BUILDING FOOTPRINT 1,353 SQ FT
EXTG WOOD PORCH 108 SQ FT X50% DIRT UNDER 54 SQ FT
PROPOSED GARAGE 480 SQ FT

BUILDING COVERAGE 1,887 SQ FT
~31.6%

No. Description Date
PERMIT 11/01/2023



UP

G
FC

I

GFCI

G
FC

I

REC 6

REC 6

GFCI GFCI

S

S

S S S

DN3

G
FC

I

GFCI

GFCIGFCI

G
FC

I
G

FC
I

REC 6REC 6

REC 6REC 6

REC 6

REC 6

REC 6

REC 6

GFCI

GFCI

13
' -

 8
"

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5" CONCRETE SLAB 
6x6 W 2.9xW 2.9 WIRE MESH
5" BED OF CA-6
SLOPED TO DRAIN
PROVIDE VAPOR BARRIER
T.O. CONCRETE 100 A.F.F.
3,500 PSF STRENGTH MIN

•
•
•
•

CONCRETE APRON
5" CONCRETE SLAB 
6x6 W 2.9xW 2.9 WIRE MESH
5" BED OF CA-6
SLOPED TO DRAIN

PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINT
AT CONNECTION

CONTROL JOINT TYPICAL
COORDINATE IN FIELD
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36" x 80"

30" x 48" 30" x 48"

CEILING OUTLET
PROTECTED BY 
WALL GFCI

4' - 0"

21' - 1"

2
A104

282 SF
GARAGE

127 SF
STAIRS

A103 2

A103

3

A103

5

110 SF
OFFICE

179 SF
OFFICE

A1034

OPEN TO
BELLOW

30" x 48" 30" x 48" 30" x 48" 30" x 48"

30" x 48"30" x 48"30" x 48"

7' - 10" 12' - 9 3/8"
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A104

PROVIDE RIDGE VENT
30' - 0"

VENT CALCULATION 

ROOF AREA: 480 SF
VENT REQ'D AREA: 1.6 SF

PROVIDE 30 FT OF
RIDGE VENT = 3 SF

•

•
•

•

•

•

ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE 3 1/2" WIDE UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE, PLUMBING WALLS  5 1/2" WIDE.
ALL INTERIOR FINISHES  TO BE CLASS 1
DOUBLE FLOOR JOISTS BELOW PARALLEL WALLS AND STAIR 
OPENING
ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE MUST BE TREATED 
SEPARATED BY SILL SEAL
ALL SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE INTER-CONNECTED 110 v. w/ 
BATTERY BACK-UP
PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER BATH TUBS

GENERAL NOTES

(2)2x4
(2)2x6

(2)2x8

(2)2x10

(2)2x12

* FOR NON-TYPICAL SPANS/SIZES SEE FLOOR PLANS

1. ALL TYPICAL GIRDERS AND HEADERS FOLLOW THIS CHART WITH THE 
REQUIRED NUMBER OF JACK STUDS, PROVIDING KING STUDS AT ENDS.
2. SPANS ARE GIVEN IN FEET AND INCHES
3. NO. I OR BETTER GRADE LUMBER SHALL BE USED FOR SOUTHERN PINE. 
OTHER TABULATED VALUES ASSUME #2 GRADE LUMBER.
4. BUILDING WIDTH IS MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE RIDGE. FOR 
WIDTHS BETWEEN THOSE SHOWN, SPANS ARE PERMITTED TO BE 
INTERPOLATED.
5. NJ = NUMBER OF JACK STUDS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT EACH END. WHERE 
THE NUMBER OF REQUIRED JACK STUDS EQUALS ONE, THE HEADER IS 
PERMITTED TO BE SUPPORTED BY AN APPROVED FRAMING ANCHOR 
ATTACHED TO THE FULL-HEIGHT WALL STUD AND TO THE HEADER.
6. USE 30 PSF GROUND SNOW LOAD FOR CASES IN WHICH GROUND SNOW 
LOAD IS LESS THAN 30 PSF AND THE ROOF LIVE LOAD IS EQUAL TO OR LESS 
THAN 20 PSF.

SIZE OF
WOOD 
GIRDER 

AND
HEADER

SUPPORTING ROOF ONLY SUPPORTING 1 STORY ABOVE SUPPORTING 2 STORIES ABOVE ONE FLOOR ONLY

GIRDER SPANS AND HEADER SPANS FOR EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS
(MAXIMUM SPANS FOR DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH, HEM-FIR, SOUTHERN PINE 

AND SPRUCE-PINE-FIR AND REQUIRED NUMBER OF JACK STUDS)

* CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING HEADERS AFTER DEMOLITION AND STRTUCTURE IS EXPOSED. REPLACE AS REQUIRED.

(3)2x8

(3)2x10

(3)2x12

12 24 36

4-0

SPAN N.J.

1

6-0 1

7-7 1

9-0 1

10-7 2

9-5 1

11-3 1

13-2 1

3-1

SPAN N.J.

1

4-7 1

5-9 1

6-10 2

2

1

8-7 1

10-1 2

8-1

7-3

2-7

SPAN N.J.

1

3-10 1

4-10 2

5-9 2

2

1

7-3 2

8-6 2

6-10

6-1

12 24 36

3-3

SPAN N.J.

1

4-10 1

6-1 1

7-3 2

8-6 2

7-8

9-1 1

10-8 2

2-6

SPAN N.J.

1

3-9 1

4-10 2

5-8 2

3

7-2 2

8-5 2

6-8

6-0

2-2

SPAN N.J.

1

3-3 2

4-1 2

4-10 2

2

2

6-1 2

7-2 2

5-8

5-111

20 24 36

2-8

SPAN N.J.

1

4-0 1

5-0 2

6-0 2

7-0 2

6-4

7-6 2

8-10 2

2-1

SPAN N.J.

1

3-2 2

4-0 2

4-9 2

2

5-11 2

7-0 2

5-7

5-0

1-9

SPAN N.J.

1

2-8 2

3-5 2

4-0 2

3

2

5-1 2

5-11 2

4-9

4-321

BUILDING WIDTH IN FT.
(20, 24, 36)

BUILDING WIDTH IN FT.
(12, 24, 36)

BUILDING WIDTH IN FT.
(12, 24, 36)

12 24 36

4-1

SPAN N.J.

1

6-1

7-9 1

9-2 2

10-9 2

9-8

11-5 1

13-6 1

2-10

SPAN N.J.

1

4-4

5-5 2

6-6 2

2

8-1 2

9-6 2

7-7

6-10

2-4

SPAN N.J.

1

3-6

4-5 2

5-3 2

2

2

6-7 2

7-9 2

6-3

5-711

GIRDER SPANS AND HEADER SPANS FOR INTERIOR BEARING WALLS
(MAXIMUM SPANS FOR DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH, HEM-FIR, SOUTHERN PINE 

AND SPRUCE-PINE-FIR AND REQUIRED NUMBER OF JACK STUDS)

BUILDING WIDTH IN FT.
(12, 24, 36)

1 1 1

TWO FLOORS
BUILDING WIDTH IN FT.

(12, 24, 36)

12 24 36

2-7

SPAN N.J.

1

3-11

5-0 1

5-11 2

6-11 2

6-3

7-5 1

8-8 2

1-11

SPAN N.J.

1

2-11

3-8 2

4-4 2

2

5-6 2

6-5 2

5-2

4-7

1-7

SPAN N.J.

1

2-5

3-1 2

3-7 3

3

2

4-6 2

5-4 2

4-3

3-1021

2 2 2

GIRDER AND HEADER SPANS FOR OPEN PORCHES
(MAXIMUM SPANS FOR DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH, HEM-FIR, 

SOUTHERN PINE AND SPRUCE-PINE-FIR )

SUPPORTING ROOF

8 14SPAN
7-6

10-1

12-4

14-4

SPAN
5-8

7-7

9-4

10-10

SUPPORTING FLOOR

8 14SPAN
6-4

8-5

10-4

11-11

SPAN
4-9

6-4

7-9

9-0

1. SPANS ARE GIVEN IN FEET 
AND INCHES
2. TABULATED VALUES 
ASSUME #2 GRADE LUMBER, 
WET SERVICE AND INCISING 
FOR REFRACTORY SPECIES.
3. PORCH DEPTH IS MEASURED 
HORIZONTALLY FROM 
BUILDING FACE TO 
CENTERLINE OF THE HEADER. 
FOR DEPTHS BETWEEN THOSE 
SHOWN, SPANS ARE 
PERMITTED TO BE 
INTERPOLATED.

(2)2x6

(2)2x8

(2)2x10

(2)2x12

1. CONFIRM ADEQUACY OF THE BEAM (DEPTH AND NUMBER OF PIECES) FOR CARRYING 
THE DESIGNATED LOAD.

2. STRESS LEVEL FOR NAIL AND BOLT VALUES IS 100%. INCREAES OF 15% FOR SNOW 
LOADED OR 25% FOR NON-SNOW LOADED FLOOR CONDITIONS ARE PREMITTED.

3. TOP AND BOTTOM ROW CONNECTORS SHOULD BE 2" FROM THE EDGE.

4. BOLT HOLES ARE TO BE THE SAME DIAMETER AS THE BOLT. EVERY BOLT MUST EXTEND 
THROUGH THE FULL THICKNESS OF THE MEMBER. USE WASHERS UNDER HEAD AND NUT.

5. FOR THREE-PIECE MEMBER, SPECIFIED NAILING IS FROM THE EACH SIDE.

6. TO MINIMIZE ROTATION, FOUR-PIECE MEMBERS SHOULD ONLY BE USED WHEN LOADS 
ARE APPLIED TO BOTH SIDES, OR COMPLETEY ACROSS THE TOP OF THE MEMEBER.

7. FOUR-PIECE MEMBERS MUST BE BOLTED OR ATTACHED WITH 6" SCREWS FROM BOTH 
SIDES.

8. FLOOR JOISTS MUST BE ATTACHED WITH APPROVED METAL HANGERS.

9. SCREWS ARE USP WS SERIES OR SIMPSON STRONG-TIE SDS INSTALLED PER 
MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS. SCREWS FOR 3-PLY AND 4-PLY MEMBERS MUST BE FROM 
BOTH SIDES OF BEAM.

10. FASTENMASTER TRUSSLDK SCREWS FOR 2-PLY, 3-PLY, OR 6 ¾" LONG FOR 4-PLY, 
CONNECTIONS MAY BE DOUBLED FOR 12" ON-CENTER SPACING. INSTALL PER 
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMONDATIONS. DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN SCREWS.

12" O.C.

A (NAILS)  16D NAILS
TWO ROWS 12" O.C.

2 PLY
(2B CONNECTION)

9 
1/

4"

DOUBLE JOIST FASTENING 

NOTES:

#4 BAR VERTICALLY
@2'-0" O.C

(2) #4 REBARS TOP & BOTTOM
MINIMUM 3'-0" OVERLAP

(2) #4 REBARS
TOP & BOTTOM

LINE OF FOOTING

3'
 - 
0"
 M
IN
.

3' - 0" MIN.
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1 LEVEL 1_SLAB

 1/4" = 1'-0"2 LEVEL 1_ARCHITECTURE

 1/4" = 1'-0"3 LEVEL 2_ARCHITECTURE

 1/4" = 1'-0"4 ROOF PLAN_ARCHITECTURE

2x6 FRAMING
METAL STANDING SEAM 
ROOF OVER GARAGE DOOR

NTS7 DETAIL - FOUNDATION CORNERS

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"6 DETAIL - FASTENING OF DOUBLE LVL

VENTILATION SCHEDULE

Level ROOM NAME
FLOOR AREA

SF

ACTUAL PROVIDED HEAT DATA SERVED BY FAN SYSTEM

REMARKS

MECHANICAL VENTILATION
ACTUAL HEAT
LOSS BTUH

DESIGN HEAT
LOSS +15%
BTUH SUPPLY EXHAUSTSUPPLY CFM EXHAUST CFM

Level 1 GARAGE 282 SF 14122 16241
Level 2 OFFICE 110 SF 5475 6296
Level 2 OFFICE 179 SF 8934 10274
Level 2 STAIRS 126 SF 6320 7268
Level 1 STAIRS 127 SF 6349 7302

824 SF 0 0 41200 47380

GAS HEATING FURNANCE SCHEDULE

FURN No. FLOOR LOCATION MANUFACTURER MODEL No. AIR FLOW COOLING AIR FLOW HEATING OUTPUT INPUT COOLING CAPACITY COMMENTS

MINI SPLIT ENTIRE GARAGE GRADE LG L4H48W07071824 LG Wall Mounted 4-Zone System - 48,000
BTU Outdoor - 7k + 7k + 18k + 24k Indoor -

20.8 SEER2

No. Description Date
PERMIT 11/01/2023
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•

PELLA 350 SERIES, OR EQUAL GLASS SIZES SHOWN ON ELEVATIONS
TEMPERED GLAZING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN WINDOWS THAT MEET 
BOTH:

A.  GLASS GREATER THAN 9 S.F. IN AREA.
B.  BOTTOM OF GLASS WITHIN 18" OF THE FLOOR.

EVERY SLEEPING ROOM SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE OPERABLE 
WINDOW OR EXTERIOR DOOR APPROVED FOR EMERGENCY EGRESS 
OR RESCUE. THE UNITS MUST BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE TO A FULL 
CLEAR OPENING WITHOUT THE USE OF SEPARATE TOOLS.  WHERE 
WINDOWS ARE PROVIDED AS A MEANS OF EGRESS OR RESCUE THEY 
SHALL HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE 
THE FLOOR.
ALL EGRESS OR RESCUE WINDOWS FROM SLEEPING ROOMS MUST 
HAVE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 SQ. FT. THE MINIMUM 
NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT DIMENSION SHALL BE 24". THE MINIMUM 
NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION SHALL BE 20".
ALL ROOF VENTS AND THROUGH ROOF MECHANICAL TO BE LOCATED 
@ REAR OF HOME AND PAINTED TO MATCH ROOF.
ALL D.S. LOCATIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED WITH OWNER PRIOR TO  
INSTALLATION
PROVIDE COUNTER FLASHING, WHERE REQUIRED, INCLUDING ROOF 
TO WALL INTERSECTIONS, CHIMNEYS AND SADDLES 20 G.A. (MIN.)
PROVIDE 26 G.A. (MIN.) GALV. W-VALLEYS UNDERLAID WITH NO. 15 
MIN. ROOFING FELT
PROVIDE COUNTER FLASHING DIAGONALLY ACROSS MASONRY, STEP 
AND REGGLED INTO THE MORTAR
PROVIDE FLASHING, COUNTER FLASHING AND CAULK AT ALL 
SKYLIGHTS, AS PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS
"EGRESS"-EGRESS WINDOW 
"TEMP"-SAFETY GLASS WINDOW 
ROOF VENTS TO BE LOCATED ON BACK SLOPE OF THE ROOF. NUMBER 
AND LOCATION SHALL BE BASED ON TOTAL AREA OF VENTS 
REQUIRED EQUAL TO 1/300th OF ROOF AREA.
NOTE: ALL WINDOWS BEING REPLACED MUST HAVE A U-FACTOR 
VALUE OF 0.32 OR LESS.
BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS 
HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE OF NOT EXCEEDING FIVE AIR 
CHANGES PER HOUR BY A BLOWER DOOR TEST. TESTING SHALL BE 
CONDUCTED BY AN APPROVED THIRD PARTY WITH A SIGNED-RESULTS 
TEST REPORT SUBMITTED DURING FINAL INSPECTIONS. 

1.

2.

ATTIC ACCESS PANELS MUST BE INSULATED TO MATCH ATTIC AND MUST 
BE WEATHERSTRIPPED (SECTION R402.2.4)
SECTION R402.4.1 AND TABLE R402.4.1.1 THE BUILDING THERMAL 
ENVELOPE SHALL BE DURABLY SEALED TO LIMIT INFILTRATION THE 
SEALING METHODS BETWEEN DISSIMILAR MATERIALS SHALL ALLOW FOR 
DIFFERENTIAL EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION. THE FOLLOWING SHALL 
BE CAULKED, GASKETED, WEATHERSTRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED WITH 
A AIR BARRIER MATERIAL SUITABLE FILM OR SOLID MATERIAL; AND 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURES INSTRUCTIONS:

A. AIR BARRIER AND THERMAL BARRIER
B. CEILING/ATTIC
C. WALLS
D. WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS AND DOORS
E. RIM JOISTS
F. FLOORS (INCLUDING ABOVE GARAGE AND CANTILEVERED FLOORS)
G. CRAWL SPACE WALLS
H. SHAFTS, PENETRATIONS
I. NARROW CAVATIES
J. GARAGE SEPARATION
K. RECESSED LIGHTING
L. PLUMBING AND WIRING
M. SHOWER/TUB ON EXTERIOR WALL
N. ELECTRICAL/PHONE BOX ON EXTERIOR WALL
O. HVAC REGISTER BOOTS
P. FIREPLACE
NOTE: REFER TO TABLE R402.4.1.1 FOR THE INSTALLATION CRITERIA FOR THE 
ABOVE BUILDING COMPONENTS.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

THE FIREPLACES SHALL HAVE GASKETED DOORS, TIGHT FITTING FLUE 
DAMPERS AND OUTDOOR COMBUSTION AIR. (SECTION R402.4.2)
WINDOWS AND SLIDING GLASS DOORS LIMITED TO NO MORE 
THAN .O.3CFM PER SQUARE FOOT AIR LEAKAGE. SWINGING DOORS 
LIMITED TO NO MORE THAN O.5CFM PER SQUARE FOOT. (SECTION 
R402.4.3)
RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE 
SHALL BE: IC-RATED AND LABELED (SUITABLE FOR INSULATION CONTACT). 
& SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE FIXTURE HOUSING 
AND CEILING. (SECTION R402.4)
AT LEAST ONE THERMOSTAT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH SEPARATE 
HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM. AT LEAST ONE THERMOSTST SHALL BE 
PROGRAMMABLE. (SECTION R403.1. 1 )
IN AN UNCONDITIONED SPACE, SUPPLY DUCTS IN ATTICS SHALL BE 
INSULATED TO A MINIMUM R-8. ALL OTHER DUCTS SHALL BE INSULATED 
TO A MINIMUM R-6. (SECTION R403.2.1) WHEN A PORTION OF THE HVAC 
SYSTEM IS LOCATED OUTSIDE THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE, DUCT 
TIGHTNESS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY A 3RD PARTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SECTION R403.3.3.
ALL DUCTS, AIR HANDLERS, FILTER BOXES AND BUILDING CAVATIES USED 
AS DUCTS SHALL BE SEALED AT ALL JOINTS AND SEAMS. DUCT TAPE OR 
ANY OTHER UNLISTED TAPE IS NOT PERMITTED. (SECTION R403.2.2)
BUILDING FRAMING CAVATIES SHALL NOT BE USED AS SUPPLY DUCTS. 
(SECTION R403.2.3)
MECHANICAL SYSTEM PIPING CAPABLE OF CARRYING FLUIDS ABOVE 
105 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM R-3. 
(SECTION R403.3)
ALL CIRCULATING SERVICE HOT WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED TO A 
MINIMUM OF R-3 WITH A READILY ACCESSIBLE MANUAL SWITCH THAT 
CAN TURN OFF THE HOT WATER CIRCULATING PUMP WHEN THE SYSTEM IS 
NOT IN USE. (SECTION R403.4.1 AND 403.4.2)
OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES AND EXHAUSTS SHALL HAVE AUTOMATIC OR 
GRAVITY DAMPERS THAT CLOSE WHEN THE VENTILATION SYSTEM IS NOT 
IN USE. (SECTION R403.5)
A MINIMUM OF 75 PERCENT (75%) OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY 
INSTALLED LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH EFICIENCY LAMPS. (SECTION 
R404.1) 
EXTERIOR WALLS, INCLUDING BEHIND BATH TUBS, SHALL HAVE 
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. (TABLE 402.4.1.1)
SECTION R402.4.1.2 TESTING:

BUILDING SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE 
RATE OF NOT EXCEEDING 3 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR. TESTING SHALL BE 
CONDUCTED WITH A BLOWER DOOR AT A PRESSURE OF 0.2 INCHES VI.G. 
(50 PASCALS). WHERE REQUIRED BY THE CODE OFFICIAL, TESTING SHALL BE 
CONDUCTED BY AN APPROVED THIRD PARTY.

Level 1
0' - 0"

Level 2
9' - 4"

ROOF
20' - 0"

10' - 0"

7'
 - 

0"

4" VINYL SIDING

6" FASCIA
w/ OVERSIZED 
GUTTERS AND 
DOWNSPOUTS

PROVIDE FLASHING/
ALL SIDES AS REQUIRED

2'
 - 

0"

2x6 FRAMING
METAL STANDING SEAM 

48" x 48"

Level 1
0' - 0"

Level 2
9' - 4"

ROOF
20' - 0"

30" x 48"30" x 48"30" x 48"

30" x 48"

36" x 80"

30" x 48"

30" x 48"

8' - 0"

7'
 - 

0"

60" x 24"

4" VINYL SIDING

ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES - OWNER SELECTION ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES - OWNER SELECTION

2x6 FRAMING
METAL STANDING SEAM 
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Level 1
0' - 0"

Level 2
9' - 4"
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5/4 x 8 FRIEZE TRIM BOARD
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 - 
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w/ OVERSIZED 
GUTTERS AND 
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PROVIDE FLASHING/
ALL SIDES AS REQUIRED

Level 1
0' - 0"
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9' - 4"

ROOF
20' - 0"

30" x 48" 30" x 48" 30" x 48"
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22-140

11/01/2023

ELEVATION NOTES:

ENERGY CONSER. NOTES

 3/8" = 1'-0"2 ELEVATION - WEST
 3/8" = 1'-0"3 ELEVATION - NORTH

 3/8" = 1'-0"4 ELEVATION - EAST
 3/8" = 1'-0"5 ELEVATION - SOUTH

No. Description Date
PERMIT 11/01/2023



NOTE:
HOUSE WRAP TO BE SECURED
WITH CAP FASTENERS OR ALL
STAPLES SHALL BE TAPED

Finish Grade

5" CONCRETE SLAB
W/ 6x6 W 2.9xW 2.9 WIRE MESH

5" BED BASE CA-6 GRAVEL

SLOPE UP CONCRETE 
AT ALL WALLS

2"x6" THREATED SILL

2"x6" STUD FRAMING

1/2" OSB

SILL PLATE SEALER
-5 1/2" POLYETHYLENE FOAM

HOUSE VAPOR BARRIER

4" SIDING

1/2" DIA x 10"  ANCHOR BOLTS w/ WASHERS
EXTEND INTO CONCRETE @ 1 FT FROM CORNERS MAX
AND AT 4' O.C. MAX

6"

M
IN

3'
 - 

6"

1/2" EXPANSION JOINT

(2) #4 REBAR ON TOP, MIDDLE AND BOTTOM
8"

GARAGE FOUNDATION

(2) #4 REBAR 

#4 @ 16" O.C. VERTICAL REBAR

R-19 INSULATION

5/8" MOLD TOUGH FIRECODE X DRYWALL

Level 1
0' - 0"

Level 2
9' - 4"

ROOF
20' - 0"

8'
 - 

0"

36" x 80"36" x 80"

120" x 84"

8'
 - 

6"

A104
3

Level 1
0' - 0"

Level 2
9' - 4"

ROOF
20' - 0"

6"

•
•
•
•
•

TYPICAL ROOF CONSTRUCTION  
240# ASPHALT SINGLES
15# FELT
5/8" ROOF EXTERIOR GRADE SHEATING
ROOF RAFTERS - SEE PLAN FOR SIZING
VENT PER CODE

•
•

1" MIN AIR SPACE w/ BAFFLE BOARDS
PROVIDE ICE AND WATER SHIELD 24" UP 

ROOF BEYOUND INTERIOR FACE OF 
EXTERIOR WALL

•
•
•
•

TYPICAL CEILING CONSTRUCTION 
CEILING JOIST - SEE PLAN FOR SIZING
R-49 BATT INSULATION
VAPOR BARRIER
5/8" MOLD TOUGH FIRECODE X DRYWALL

•
•

•

•

SOFFIT  CONSTRUCTION  
1x6 FASCIA WRAP
PREFINISHED ALLUMINUM GUTTER AND 

DOWNSPOUTS
PREFINISHED ALUMINUM SOFFIT 

SCREEN VENTS @ 24" O.C.
SEE ROOF PLAN FOR SOFFIT LENGTHS

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1ST FLOOR CONSTRUCTION
NEW FINISH FLOORING OWNER
NEW 3/4" PLYWD. SUBFLOOR 
T&G (GLUE & SCREW)
9 1/2" TJI® 230 @ 16" OC w/ BRIDGING
BATT INSULATION (R-30) 
VAPOR BARRIER
5/8" MOLD TOUGH FIRECODE X 

DRYWALL

•

•
•
•
•
•

LOADBEARING WALL CONSTRUCTION 
5/8" MOLD TOUGH FIRECODE X 

DRYWALL
BATT INSULATION (R-21)
NEW 2x6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.
1/2" EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD
HOUSE WRAP
4" VINYL SIDING

SEE FOUNDATION DETAIL

8d

16d

10d

10d TOENAILED

SOLE PLATE

10d

DIAGONAL BRACES TO CONSIST OF :
TENSIONED GALVANIZED METAL STRAPS (NOMINAL 1" x 4" x 1/32" MIN. THICKNESS)
FIXED TO STUDS WITH ONE  1 1/8" x 1/8" DIA. GALVANIZED FLAT HEAD NAIL AND TO 
END PLATES WITH (3) 1 1/8" x 1/8" DIA. GALVANIZED FLAT HEAD NAILS
 

PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR

1x4 MIN. OR 1 1/4" WIDE
16 GAUGE STEEL STRAP 
BRACE AT 45˚ OR 
PLYWOOD PANELS WILL 
ALSO SUFFICE

16d
STAGGERED
16" O.C.

EGRESS WINDOW
SIZE & LOCATION REQUIREMENTS

•
•
•

•

•

•

EGRESS WINDOW MUST HAVE:

A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENABLE WIDTH OF 20 INCHES
A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENABLE HEIGHT OF 24 INCHES
A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENABLE AREA OF 5.7 SQUARE FEET 
(TO OBTAIN THE 5.7 SQUARE FOOT OPENABLE AREA, ONE 
OR BOTH DIMESIONS MUST BE INCREASED.)
A FINISHED SILL HIEGHT THAT IS NOT MORE THAN 44 
INCHES ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

WINDOW WELLS

IF THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE WINDOW OPENING IS BELOW 
GRADE, A WINDOW WELL MUST BE INSTALLED ON THE 
OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING. THE WINDOW MUST:
BE A MINIMUM OF 36 INCHES WIDE AND GIVE ACCESS TO 
AN AREA  THAT IS A MINIMUM OF 9 SQUARE FEET WITH 
WINDOW FULLY OPEN HAVE A MINIMUM OF 6-INCH DROP 
FROM THE WINDOW SILL TO THE GROUND INCLUDE LATTER 
IF THE WELL IS MORE THAN 44 INCHES DEEP

2' - 10" CLEAR MIN.1' - 8" CLEAR MIN.

3'
 - 

5"

OPENABLE
AREA 5.7 SQ. 
FT. MINIMUM3'

 - 
5"

 C
LE

AR
 M

IN
.

24
" C

LE
AR

 M
IN

.OPENABLE
AREA 5.7 SQ. 
FT. MINIMUM

FLOOR

MINIMUM SIZE WINDOW 
FOR 20" CLEAR WIDTH

MINIMUM SIZE WINDOW 
FOR 24" CLEAR WIDTH

SI
LL

 H
EI

G
H

T
3'

 - 
8"

 M
AX

•

•

•

•

•

•

HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE HEIGHT OF 36 INCHES, 
MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE NOSING OF 
THE TREADS, SHALL BE PROVIDED AT LEAST ONE 
SIDE OF STAIRWAYS OF THREE OR MORE RISERS. 
SPIRAL STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE THE REQUIRED 
HANDRAIL LOCATED ON THE OUTSIDE RADIUS. 
ALL REQUIRED HANDRAILS SHALL BE 
CONTINUOUS THE FULL LENGTH OF THE STAIRS. 
ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED OR SHALL TERMINATE 
IN NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY TERMINALS. 
HANDRAILS PROJECTING FROM A WALL SHALL 
HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 1 1/2 
INCHES BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE 
HANDRAIL. 
HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A CIRCULAR CROSS 
SECTION WITH DIAMETER OF 1 1/4 INCHES TO 2 
INCHES, OR A NONCIRCULAR CROSS SECTION 
WITH A PERIMETER DIMENSION OF AT LEAST 4 
INCHES BUT NOT MORE THAN 61/4 INCHES, 
AND A LARGEST CROSS SECTION DIMENSION 
NOT EXCEEDING 2 1/4 INCHES, PROVIDE 
MINIMUM 1/8 RADIUS EDGES.
THE MAXIMUM DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE 
TALLEST AND THE SMALLEST STAIR RISER SHALL 
NOT BE GREATER THAN 3/8”.
STAIRS 7 3/4" MAX. RIS. 10" MIN. TRD. + 1" 
NOSING 6'-8" HEADROOM (MIN.) W/ 36" HIGH 
HANDRAIL AND BALUSTERS SPACED SUCH THAT 
A SPHERE WITH A DIA. 4" CANNOT PASS 
THROUGH ANY OPENING. THE SPACE BETWEEN 
RAILING / BALUSTRAGE MUST BE LESS THAN 4".

FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION IN CONCEALED SPACES
BETWEEN STAIR STRINGER AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN.

STAIRS NOTES

LESS THAN ø 4"

LESS THAN ø 4"

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

AT CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND    
PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES, AT 
THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS, AND AT 10 FT 
INTERVALS BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL.
AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN 
CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL 
SPACES SUCH AS SOFFITS, DROPPED CEILINGS 
AND COVE CEILINGS.
IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR 
STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE 
RUN AND BETWEEN STUDS ALONG AND IN LINE 
WITH THE RUN OF STAIRS IF THE WALLS UNDER 
THE STAIRS ARE UNFINISHED.
IN OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, 
CHIMNEYS FIREPLACES AND SIMILAR 
OPENINGS WHICH AFFORD A PASSAGE FOR 
FIRE AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS USE NON-
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS.
AT OPENINGS BETWEEN ATTIC SPACES AND 
CHIMNEY CHASES FOR FACTORY BUILT 
CHIMNEYS.
WALLS HAVING PARALLEL OR STAGGERED 
STUDS FOR SOUND CONTROL SHALL HAVE FIRE 
BLOCKS OF MINERAL FIBER OR GLASS FIBER OR 
OTHER APPROVED NONRIGID MATERIAL.
THE INTEGRITY OF ALL FIRE BLOCKING AND 
DRAFT STOPS SHALL BE MAINTAINED.

FIRE BLOCKING NOTES

•

•

•
•
•
•

WHERE USEABLE SPACE IS BOTH ABOVE & 
BELOW CONCEALED SPACE  OF 
FOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES.
CONCEALED SPACE NOT EXCEED 1,000 SF 
ON EACH SIDE OF DRAFTSTOP & 
APPROXIMATELY OF EQUAL SIZES.

ACCEPTED MATERIALS
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
3/8"WSP
3/8" TYPE 2-M-V PARTICLEBOARD
OTHER PRE APPROVED MATERIALS.

DRAFTSTOPPING NOTES

HANDRAIL 

 - 2" (MAX.)
1 1/4" (MIN.) 1 1/2" (MIN.)

HE
AD
RO
O
M

6'-
8"
 M
IN

36
".

200

100GARAGE

100GARAGE

20

15

15

15

15

LAUNDRY

15

30

2030

20 20

1520

BACK BASEMENT

15

AC

200 AMP MAIN BREAKER
42 BREAKER PANEL

SMOKE ALARM HEATER TUB 2ND FL

2ND FL BATH

15

20

20

15

FAN

FURNACE

FAM LIGHTS

KITCHEN LIGHTS

BASEMENT AIR
HANDLER
SPARE

KITCHEN

DISHWASHER

KITCHEN

SPARE

SPARE

BOILER

SPARE

WORKSHOP

BASEMENT

BATHROOM

DINING ROOM

LIVING ROOM

KITCHEN/DINING

AC

AC

FRIDGE

2ND FLOOR FURNACE

AC 2ND FLOOR BATH

WHIRL POOL

PRIMARY BEDROOM

PRIMARY BEDROOM

2ND FL HALL

S. BEDROOM

E. BEDROOM

RANGE/MICRO

15

15 15

15

20

20

20

20

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

100

30SPLIT SYSTEM

30SPLIT SYSTEM

15

20

15

20UPSTAIRS LIGHTS

UPSTAIRS OUTLETS

100 AMP MAIN BREAKER
24 BREAKER PANEL

SPARE

GARAGE LIGHTS

GARAGE OUTLETS

EXTERIOR OUTLETS

20

SPARE

SPARE

SPARE

SPARE

SPARE

SPARE

SPARE

SPARE

SPARE

SPARE

SPARE

SPARE

SPARE

SPARE

SPARE

SPARE

HOUSE PANEL GARAGE PANEL
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11/01/2023

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"1 DETAIL - FOUNDATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"2 Section 1 3/4" = 1'-0"3 Section 1 - Callout 1

NTS4 DETAIL - CORNER BRACING
 1/2" = 1'-0"5 DETAIL - EGRESS WINDOW

NTS7 DETAIL - TYPICAL STAIRS

 1/4" = 1'-0"9 ELECTRICAL - METER DIAGRAM1
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1 3D -12 3D -2

3 3D -34 3D -4
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NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING 
Evanston Land Use Commission 
Wednesday, February 28, 2024, 7:00 pm 
Morton Civic Center, 2100 Ridge Ave. 
Council Chambers 
 

Please be advised, as you own, or otherwise may  
have interest in a property within 500 ft. of the address  
listed below, for which the following zoning application will be discussed: 
 

Major Variation | 518 & 520 Barton Avenue | 24ZMJV-0002 

Michael Willman, potential purchaser, submits for a Major Variation to eliminate unimproved 
required parking areas where 3 parking spaces are required for the existing 2 townhomes, for 
the intention of combining the area with the adjacent property at 1210 South Boulevard for 
future construction of a detached garage. The applicant requests zero parking spaces where 3 
parking spaces are required for 2 townhomes (Section 6-16-3-5 Table 16-B) in the R2 Single 
Family Residential District. The Land Use Commission is the determining body for this case in 
accordance with Section 6-3-8 of the Evanston Zoning Code. PINs: 11-19-325-024-0000, 11-19-
325-025-0000 
Those wishing to make public comments at the Land Use Commission meeting may attend in-person or submit written comments in advance by 
calling/texting 847-448-4311 or completing the Land Use Commission online comment form available online here: https://bit.ly/lucpubliccomment . 
Information about the Land Use Commission is available online at www.cityofevanston.org/government/boards-commissions-and-committees/land
-use-commission. Questions can be directed to Melissa Klotz, Zoning Administrator, at 847-448-8153 or via e-mail at mklotz@cityofevanston.org. 
The City of Evanston is committed to making all public meetings accessible to persons with disabilities. Any citizen needing mobility or 
communications access assistance should contact the Community Development Department 48 hours in advance of the scheduled meeting 
so that accommodations can be made at 847-448-8170 (Voice) or 847-866-5095 (TDD). La ciudad de Evanston está obligada a hacer accesibles 
todas las reuniones públicas a las personas minusválidas o las quines no hablan inglés. Si usted necesita ayuda, favor de ponerse en 
contacto con la Oficina de Administración del Centro a 847-448-4311 (voz) o 847-866-5095 (TTY). 

https://bit.ly/lucpubliccomment
https://www.cityofevanston.org/government/boards-commissions-and-committees/land-use-commission
https://www.cityofevanston.org/government/boards-commissions-and-committees/land-use-commission


STAFF COMMENTS: 

518 & 520 Barton Avenue - Major variation to eliminate 3 unimproved required parking spaces 

for 2 townhomes (518 & 520 Barton) for sale of parking area to the adjacent property at 1210 

South Blvd to construct a future detached garage. 

 

The parking area has never been improved or used for parking purposes, but is the zoning 

required area for parking for the townhouse units. Variation approval would eliminate the 

parking requirement for those 2 units. The remaining 3 townhouse units would still have 

required parking per zoning but no actual parking on-site with the remainder of that area. See 

site plan and aerial view. 

 

Zoning: 

● Since the parking area has never actually been improved or used for parking, and the 

new proposal maintains the ingress/egress easement, this seems logical. It does not cut 

off access to any area to anyone. 

 

Parking: 

● Parking has no objections and agrees with the Zoning recommendation  
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